PROTECT Group IFTDGN v2.1 Data Attributes
Entity Data attribute IFTDGN  Mapping Definition / Condition
MESSAGE REFERENCE M BGM.1004 Reference number of the message instance assigned by the sender that must be unique for
the sender within the message type and business application area.
MESSAGE DATE/TIME M DTM(137).2379 Date and time at which the information supplied in the message has been created (local
time). (This is not (necessarily) the time the message is processed, converted or sent. It is
the date/time of the 'letter' and not the date/time of the ‘postal stamp’ on the envelop (which
is in UNB).)

O EQD(CN).8155 and
8154
For ISO containers the ISO size/type code is to be used.
M,9999
CONSIGNMENT ID REFERENCE O CNI.1004 Identification number of the consignment. In case the handling action is Discharge or
Transit e.g. the number of the Bill of Lading; in case the handling action is Load e.g. the
carrier/carrier's agent Booking reference number.
CONSIGNMENT ID SERIAL M CNI.1490 Serial number of the consignment, identifying each entry uniquely within the message. In
case of an update or a deletion message (BGM 1225) the same consignment should be
identified by the same Consignment ID Serial number as in the previous message. In case
of an addition of a consignment (BGM 1225) the consignment should be identified with a
Consignment ID Serial number not yet used in previous messages.
CONSIGNMENT REFERENCE
FORWARDER
O RFF(FF).1154 in
CNI/NAD group
Reference number assigned to the consignment by the freight forwarder.
CONSIGNMENT REFERENCE
OCEAN CARRIER AGENT
O RFF(AAY).1154 in
CNI/NAD group
Reference number assigned to the consignment by the ocean carrier's agent.
EQUIPMENT INFO
CONSIGNMENT INFO
Page 5
PROTECT Group IFTDGN v2.1 Data Attributes
Entity Data attribute IFTDGN  Mapping Definition / Condition
HEADER INFOGOODS HANDLING D/T EXPECTED C DTM(369).2380 in CNI
group
The date/time or period (expressed in local time) when the handling action is estimated to
take place. (Note: e.g. the operation/handling action on the goods such as loading or
discharging.)
Condition: To be completed in case handling action is other than re-stow and transit.
GOODS HANDLING INFO CODED C HAN.4079 in CNI
group
Coded indication of the handling action performed on the goods.
Condition: The Goods handling info coded is to be completed either on message level
(Applicable to all consignments in the message) or on consignment level for each individual
consignment separately. )
PLACE TERMINAL CODED O LOC(200).3223.(TER)
in CNI group
Place of the terminal in port where goods are stored. (Completed in two composite data
elements in LOC segment for respectively:
- UNLOCODE for port, terminal location in port).
- Use locally agreed codes.
PLACE WAREHOUSE CODED O LOC(200).3223.(WA
R) in CNI group
Place or area in a port not directly related to the waterside where goods are stored.
(Completed in two composite data elements in LOC segment for respectively: UNLOCODE
for port, warehouse location in port). Use locally agreed codes.)
PLACE/DISCHARGE CODED and
NAME MAIN VESSEL
O LOC(11).3225, 3224
in CNI group
Place/port where the consignment will be discharged from the main carriage vessel.
PLACE/LOADING CODED and NAME
MAIN VESSEL
O LOC(9).3225, 3224 in
CNI group
Place/port where the consignment will be loaded in the main carriage vessel.
MAIN VESSEL POC BERTH CODED
or/and NAME, JETTY NR
O LOC(153).3225, 3223,
3222, 3233 in CNI
group
Place or location in the port of call where a main carriage vessel is moored. (Completed in
three composite data elements in LOC segment for respectively: UNLOCODE for port of
call, Berth, jetty number).
MAIN VESSEL TRANSPORT